
LAMPANG FC 
[ 3  ] DF POLTAWAT JANNTASREE (POLTAWAT) 
[ 4  ] DF WARAPONG POODUANGDART (WARAPONG)  46 
[ 6  ] DF ANISONG JAROENTHAM (ANISONG) 
[ 10 ] FW CHAWIN THIRAWATSRI (CHAWIN)  78 
[ 18 ] MF ANDREY MARCEL FERREIRA COUTINHO (COUTINHO)  87 
[ 19 ] FW JAKKRAWUT SONGMA (JAKKRAWUT)  30'  58 
[ 20 ] MF WICHIT TANEE (WICHIT) 
[ 22 ] DF TEERAPONG PALACHOM (TEERAPONG) 
[ 27 ] FW DEYVISON FERNANDES DE OLIVEIRA (DEYVISON.F)  57' (P) 
[ 30 ] FW WEERAYUT SRIWICHAI (WEERAYUT) 
[ 83 ] GK SUCHIN YEN-AROM (S .YEN-ARROM) 
Substitutes
[ 5  ] DF ADISAK WAENLOR (ADISAK)  87 
[ 9  ] FW LUCAS MASSARO GARCIA GAMA (L.MASSARO)  58 
[ 11 ] FW NARONGKORN BUASRI (NARONGKORN) 
[ 17 ] DF JAKKRIT SONGMA (JAKKRIT)  46 
[ 23 ] DF WUTTHICHAI MAROM (WUTTHICHAI) 
[ 24 ] GK KITTISAK MOOSAWAT (KITTISAK) 
[ 32 ] MF YUKI BAMBA (BAMBA)  78 
[ 44 ] DF NATTHAPHON WISETCHAT (NATTAPOL) 
[ 54 ] FW PANUPONG PHUAKPHRALAP (PUAKPRALAB) 

Head Coach : SUKRIT YOTHEE ( THA ) 
Team Manager : - 

Additional Time:
First Half: 1min., Second Half: 3min,

UDONTHANI FC 
[ 5  ] DF ALEKSANDAR KAPISODA (ALEKS) 
[ 6  ] DF RATCHANON PHANGKEAW (RATCHANON)  67' 
[ 7  ] FW AUNG KAUNG MANN (AUNG)  63 
[ 9  ] FW EVANGELOS SKRAPARAS (SKRAPARAS) 
[ 10 ] FW ARNOLD SUEW (ARNOLD) 
[ 13 ] FW KITTIPHONG PLUEMJAI (K.PLUEMJAI) 
[ 16 ] MF JONGRAK PAKDEE (JONGRAK)  83 
[ 27 ] MF MAKAWUN KOEDANAN (KOEDANAN)  15'  83 
[ 37 ] DF DAVID HAAS (DAVID)  46 
[ 38 ] GK TAKDANAI KLOMKLIENG (K. TAKDANAI)  56' 
[ 94 ] MF Im Changkyoon (LIM) 
Substitutes
[ 8  ] MF NATTHAPHON PIAMPLAI (N.PIAMPLAI)  46 
[ 14 ] FW Teeratep Pangkham (TEERATEP)  63 
[ 18 ] FW CHATCHAI NANTHAWICHIANRIT (NANTHAWICHIANRIT) 
[ 25 ] DF Chinawat Rattanapholthee (CHINNAWAT)  83 
[ 40 ] GK SORNNARAI JUMRURAI (SORNNARAI) 
[ 43 ] GK CHIRAYUT SUKKAEN (CHIRAYUT) 
[ 44 ] DF Ratipong Pangkhabut (R.PHANGKABUTR)  83 

Head Coach : REUTHER MOREIRA ( BRA ) 
Team Manager : - 

MATCH REPORT
Match No. 198 

LAMPANG FC 2 - 0 UDONTHANI FC 

6 February 2022 19:00  Lampang Provincial Stadium 

Audiences: 572 
Referee: SEKSAN PHANSRI Fifth Official: - Referee Assessor: SUKAWIT YUSABAI YUSABAI (THA) 
Assistant Referee 1: SIWAT CHAITHONG (THA) VAR: - Match Commissioner: สมบุญ สุปรารภ 
Assistant Referee 2: NARONG HANSUK (THA) Asst. VAR 1: - General Coordinator: - 
Fourth Official: SAMRIT RITKAEW (THA) Asst. VAR 2: -

Match Events
15'  MAKAWUN KOEDANAN [27] (KOEDANAN) 

JAKKRAWUT SONGMA [19] (JAKKRAWUT)  30' 
JAKKRIT SONGMA [17] (JAKKRIT)  46' 

WARAPONG POODUANGDART [4] (WARAPONG)  46' 
46'  NATTHAPHON PIAMPLAI [8] (N.PIAMPLAI) 
46'  DAVID HAAS [37] (DAVID) 
56'  TAKDANAI KLOMKLIENG [38] (K. TAKDANAI) 

DEYVISON FERNANDES DE OLIVEIRA [27] (DEYVISON.F)  57' 
LUCAS MASSARO GARCIA GAMA [9] (L.MASSARO)  58' 

JAKKRAWUT SONGMA [19] (JAKKRAWUT)  58' 
63'  TEERATEP PANGKHAM [14] (TEERATEP) 
63'  AUNG KAUNG MANN [7] (AUNG) 
67'  RATCHANON PHANGKEAW [6] (RATCHANON) 

 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time



YUKI BAMBA [32] (BAMBA)  78' 
CHAWIN THIRAWATSRI [10] (CHAWIN)  78' 

83'  CHINAWAT RATTANAPHOLTHEE [25] (CHINNAWAT) 
83'  JONGRAK PAKDEE [16] (JONGRAK) 
83'  RATIPONG PANGKHABUT [44] (R.PHANGKABUTR) 
83'  MAKAWUN KOEDANAN [27] (MAKAWUN) 

ADISAK WAENLOR [5] (ADISAK)  87' 
ANDREY MARCEL FERREIRA COUTINHO [18] (COUTINHO)  87' 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time


